ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 2

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, INC., and STEPHANI STEPHENSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM CROSBY, ANN ENGLISH, and PEGGY JUDD, in their official capacities as the Cochise County Board of Supervisors; DAVID STEVENS, in his official capacity as the Cochise County Recorder; and the Cochise County Elections Director,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 2CA-CV2022-0136

Cochise County Superior Court No. CV2022-00518

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Alexander Kolodin (030826)

Veronica Lucero (030292)

Blehm La

Davillier Law Group, LLC

4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110

Phoenix, AZ 85016

T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539

akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com

vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com

phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com (file copies)

Attorneys for Appellant Recorder Stevens

Bryan James Blehm (023891)

Blehm Law, PLLC

10869 N. Scottsdale Rd. #103256
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
Phone: (602) 753-6214
Fax: (480) 781-0722
bryan@blehmlegal.com
Attorney for Board of Supervisors
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT4
I. This appeal is not moot because the Board wishes to conduct full hand count audits in upcoming elections, but if it is moot, then the public importance exception applies
II. Arizona law allows the Board of Supervisors to conduct a hand count audit of 100% of all ballots
A. Arizona law permits election officials to conduct a hand count audit of 100% of <i>election-day</i> ("precinct") ballots in the first instance12
B. Arizona law permits election officials to conduct a hand count audit of 100% of <i>early</i> ballots in the first instance
CONCLUSION15
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cardoso v. Soldo, 230 Ariz. 614 (App. 2012)	7
David C. v. Alexis S., 240 Ariz. 53 (2016)	14
France v. Ariz. Ctys. Ins., 519 P.3d 1029 (App. 2022)	8
Jeanne Kentch, et al., v. Kris Mayes, et al., No. S8015 CV2022-01468 (N	
Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2022)	
Kari Lake v. Hobbs, et al., No. CV2022-095403 (Maricopa Cnty. Super.	Ct. Dec.
9, 2022)	4
Kondaur Cap. Corp. v. Pinal Cnty., 235 Ariz. 189 (App. 2014)	6, 7
McKenna v. Soto, 250 Ariz. 469 (2021)	12
Noriega v. Town of Miami, 243 Ariz. 320 (App. 2017)	8
Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich, 524 P.3d 262 (App. 2022)	10, 15
Ruth v. Indus. Comm'n, 107 Ariz. 572 (1971)	7
State ex rel. Larson v. Farley, 106 Ariz. 119 (1979)	10, 14, 15
UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Craig, 200 Ariz. 327 (2001)	10, 15
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 11-251	
A.R.S. § 11-251	. 9, 10, 12
A.R.S. § 16-443	9, 10
A.R.S. § 16-445(A) A.R.S. § 16-450. A.R.S. § 16-451.	10
A.R.S. § 16-450	10
A.R.S. § 16-451	10
A.R.S. § 16-602	•
A.R.S. § 16-602(B)	•
A.R.S. § 16-602(F)	*
A.R.S. § 16-621(A)	
A.R.S. § 16-622(A)	
A.R.S. § 38-431.01(A)	5
Other Authorities	
2019 Elections Procedure Manual	passim
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of L	-
Texts (2012)	_
Dylan Smith, "Pinal County election recount discrepancy report,"	
TUCSONSENTINAL.COM (Dec. 29, 2022, 2:48 PM)	2
